Community development 263,056   344,996   -   -
Economic environment 15,000 -   -   -
Interest on long-term debt 9,014   -   -   -

Total governmental activities 12,607,779   2,106,288   -   404,657

Business-type activities:
Water and sewer 10,925,645   9,905,168   -   3,918,895

Total business-type activities 10,925,645   9,905,168   -   3,918,895

Total primary government 23,533,424$  12,011,456$  -$   4,323,552$

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes
Franchise fees
Local option gas tax
Public utility and telecommunication taxes

Payment in lieu of taxes
Intergovernmental shared revenue - unrestricted
Investment earnings
Miscellaneous revenue

Total general revenues
Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year as previously reported
Prior period adjustment (see Note I.D.12)
Net position, beginning of year as restated
Net position, end of year

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Statement of Activities

- 33 -

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(1,646,496)$   -$   (1,646,496)$
(4,445,641)   -   (4,445,641)
(1,272,293)   -   (1,272,293)
(2,790,330)   -   (2,790,330)

81,940   -   81,940
(15,000)   -   (15,000)

(9,014)   -   (9,014)
(10,096,834)   -   (10,096,834)

-   2,898,418   2,898,418
-   2,898,418   2,898,418

(10,096,834)   2,898,418   (7,198,416)

2,406,066   -   2,406,066
1,611,017   -   1,611,017

523,989   -   523,989
2,926,332   -   2,926,332
2,542,187 -   2,542,187
1,704,254   -   1,704,254

86,879   25,238   112,117
6,787   -   6,787

11,807,511   25,238   11,832,749
1,710,677   2,923,656   4,634,333

31,514,318 34,534,186   66,048,504
(3,490,953)   (405,396)   (3,896,349)
28,023,365   34,128,790   62,152,155
29,734,042$  37,052,446$  66,786,488$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

- 34 -

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
- 35 -

Total

 Community Nonmajor Governmental
September 30, 2015 General Redevelopment Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4,133,692$   213,200$   963,165$   5,310,057$
Investments 7,445,272   -   3,253,549   10,698,821
Accounts receivable, net 579,190   -   -   579,190
Advance to other funds - current 179,492   -   -   179,492
Advance to other funds - long term 811,794   -   -   811,794
Due from other governments 270,080   -   -   270,080
Prepaid items 82,571   -   -   82,571

Total assets 13,502,091$   213,200$   4,216,714$   17,932,005$
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities

Accounts and contracts payable 963,423$   16,338$   1,105,592$   2,085,353$
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 304,999   -   3,730   308,729
Deposits 173,648   -   -   173,648
Advance from other funds - current -   18,500   -   18,500
Advance from other funds - long term -   148,000   -   148,000

Total liabilities 1,442,070   182,838   1,109,322   2,734,230
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred revenue - business tax receipts 156,735   -   -   156,735
Total deferred inflows of resources 156,735   -   -   156,735

Fund balance
Nonspendable:

Prepaid items 82,571   -   -   82,571
Long term portion of advances 811,794 -   -   811,794

Restricted for:
Police education 79   -   -   79
Confiscated funds 34,295   -   -   34,295
Transportation 2,785,238   -   773,966   3,559,204
Building code enforcement 439,259   -   -   439,259
Community development -   30,362   -   30,362

Committed for:
Recreation -   -   138,339   138,339
Stormwater utilities -   -   2,195,087   2,195,087

Assigned for:
Recycling 155,779   -   -   155,779

Unassigned  7,594,271   -   -   7,594,271
Total fund balances 11,903,286   30,362   3,107,392   15,041,040

Total liabilities and fund balances 13,502,091$   213,200$   4,216,714$
-$   -$   -$

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds. 18,002,451

Deferred outflows and deferred inflows related to pension costs and earnings are not
recognized in the governmental funds; however, they are recorded in the statement of
net position under full accrual accounting 659,089

Long-term liabilities, including capital lease obligations, compensated absences, net pension
liability and the net OPEB obligation are not due and payable in the current period and
therefore are not reported in the funds. (3,968,538)

Net position of governmental activities 29,734,042$
-$

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -

Governmental Funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
- 36 -

Total

 Community Nonmajor Governmental
For the year ended September 30, 2015 General Redevelopment Funds Funds

Revenues
Taxes 6,943,415$   -$   360,351$   7,303,766$
Licenses and permits 1,007,632   -   -   1,007,632
Intergovernmental 4,685,974   86,267   -   4,772,241
Charges for services 507,942   -   -   507,942
Fines and forfeitures 184,607   -   -   184,607
Investment income 72,089   -   14,790   86,879
Miscellaneous 455,389   -   -   455,389

Total revenues 13,857,048   86,267   375,141   14,318,456

Expenditures
Current:

General government 1,685,026   2,426   -   1,687,452
Public safety 5,051,196   -   -   5,051,196
Public works 1,151,803   -   148,126   1,299,929
Recreation 2,611,184   -   -   2,611,184
Community development 278,462   -   -   278,462
Economic environment -   15,000   15,000

Capital outlay 2,561,665   66,185   405,051   3,032,901
Debt service:

Principal 101,609 -   -   101,609
Interest 9,014 -   -   9,014

Total expenditures 13,449,959   83,611   553,177   14,086,747
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 407,089   2,656   (178,036)   231,709

Other financing sources
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 30,224   -   -   30,224

Net other financing sources 30,224   -   -   30,224
Net change in fund balances 437,313   2,656   (178,036)   261,933

Fund balances, beginning 11,465,973   27,706   3,285,428   14,779,107
Fund balances, ending 11,903,286$   30,362$   3,107,392$   15,041,040$

-$   -$   -$

City of West Melbourne, Florida
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund

Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.
- 37 -

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 261,933$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated